

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition (PIL) No. 11188/2019

1. Dharmendra Kumar S/o Ghasi Lal, Aged About 44 Years, Resident of Dharmada Choraha, Mangrole Road, Ahiron Ki Gali, Baran (Raj.) Member, Panchayat Samiti, Baran.
2. Chothmal Meena S/o Ramgopal Meena, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Seemli, Tehsil Baran (Raj.).
3. Bhola Shankar Gochar S/o Kalu Lal, R/o Haat Chowk Village Simli, Tehsil Baran, Seemli, Baran (Raj.) Chairman School Management Committee.
4. Rajendra Kumar Bhati S/o Shri Chandra Prakash, Resident of Seemli, Baran (Raj.) Member, School Management Committee.
5. Rameshwar Malav S/o Shri Chaturbhuj, R/o Nagar Mohalla, Seemli, Simli Antah, Baran (Raj.) Member School Management Committee.
6. Mukut Bihari Meena S/o Chaganlal Meena, Resident of Village Post Seemli, Simli Baran (Raj.) Member School Management Committee.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Rajasthan School Shiksha Parishad, Department of School Education, Eklavya Bhawan, Dr. Radha Krishnan Shiksha Sankul JIn Marg, Jaipur (Raj.).
2. District Collector, District Baran (Raj.).
3. Joint Director, Rajasthan School Shiksha Parishad, Department of School Education, Kota (Raj.).
4. Chief District Education Officer, Rajasthan School Shiksha Parishad, Department of School Education, Baran (Raj.).
5. Principal, Government Adarsh Senior Secondary School, Seemli, District Baran (Raj.).
6. Shri Chauth Mata Bhagwat Gaushala Samiti, Village Seemli, District Baran (Raj.).

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG with Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Ms. Pooja Sharma, AAAG. Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

23/04/2026

1. A compliance report on behalf of the respondents with regard to the removal of encroachments on the land earmarked for a playground for the school children in the Government School has been submitted and the land which was entrusted for running a Gaushala has been released from encroachment and demarcation of the land has also been made.
2. A letter has also been placed for perusal by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner which was written by the Principal on 28.03.2026, wherein, the Principal acknowledged the removal of the encroachments by the concerned SDM.
3. We take the said letter and the compliance report on record and by closing the present PIL proceedings, we direct that the SDM, Baran, Tehsildar and Patwari of the Village Seemli, shall be personally responsible if any encroachment is made in the future on the said land.
4. At the same time, we would expect the Principal to make proper use of the playground meant for the children and organize sports and athletic activities for the children.
5. The present Civil Writ Petition (PIL) is accordingly closed.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ